

No. 20-6393

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

RICCY ENRIQUEZ-PERDOMO,
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

RICARDO NEWMAN, et al.
Defendants-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Kentucky at Covington
Case No. 3:18-cv-00549-CRS-CHL
The Honorable Charles R. Simpson, Senior District Judge

APPELLANT RICCY ENRIQUEZ-PERDOMO'S BRIEF

/s/ Benjamin T. D. Pugh

Christopher D. Roach
Benjamin T.D. Pugh
Pugh and Roach Attorneys at Law, PLLC
28 West Fifth Street
Covington, KY 41011
859-291-5555
chris@prlaw.legal
tom@prlaw.legal

/s/ Michael O'Hara

Michael J. O'Hara
O'Hara, Taylor, Sloan & Cassidy
25 Town Center Blvd., Suite 201
Crestview Hills, KY 41017
859-331-2000
mohara@oharataylor.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT CONCERNING ORAL ARGUMENT viii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

I. THE DISTRICT COURT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

ARGUMENT.....17

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....17

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RENDERING A FACTUAL FINDING THAT GOES TO THE MERITS OF THE UNDERLYING CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.....21

a. Gentek Bldg. Prod., Inc. V. Sherwin-Williams Co., And Its Progeny Require that, Where the Inquiry Is About the Merits of Plaintiff’s Claim, Facts Should Be Resolved In Favor of Plaintiff.....21

b. These Facts Go Directly To Plaintiff’s Claims.23

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) WAS A JURISDICTIONAL BAR WHERE THE SUPREME COURT HAS

CIRCUMSCRIBED THE SCOPE OF THE JURISDICTIONAL BAR IN §1252(g) THUS ALLOWING FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS CASE29

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DRAWING ALL INFERENCES IN FAVOR OF DEFENDANTS FACTS DESPITE CLEAR CONTRADICTIONS IN DEFENDANTS EVIDENCE AND CLEAR OBJECTIVE EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY PLAINTIFF.....38

a. The Factual Conclusion Below of Mistaken Belief Ignores Objective Contrary Evidence Is Clearly Erroneous and Constitutes an Abuse of Discretion.....40

CONCLUSION.....48

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

ADDENDUM – DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS.....51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

***Black Law Enf't Officers Asso. v. Akron*, 824 F.2d 475 (6th Cir. 1987).....44**

***ACLU v. Black Horse Pike Reg'l Bd. of Ed.*, 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996)44**

***Barahona-Gomez v. Reno*, 236 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2001).....37**

***Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics*, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 14, 24, 25**

***Chaudhry v. Barr*, 2019 WL 3713762 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2019).....37**

Cob Clearinghouse Corp. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare, Inc., 362 F.3d 877 (6th Cir. 2004)18

Coyotl v. Kelly, 261 F. Supp. 3d 1328 (N.D. Ga. June 12, 2017)..... 32, 38

Dellums v. Powell, 566 F.2d 167 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....25

Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) 36, 37

DLX, Inc. v. Kentucky, 381 F.3d 511 (6th Cir. 2004)..... 18, 19

Escobar v. Gaines, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123205 (M.D. Tenn. Sep. 4, 2014)..34

Fabian-Lopez v. Holder, 540 F. App'x 760 (9th Cir. 2013)32

Garcia v. Copenhaver, Bell & Assocs., 104 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir.1997)21

Gentek Bldg. Prod., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co., 491 F.3d 320, 330–31 (6th Cir. 2007)passim

Gondal v. U.S. Dep't of Homeland Sec., 343 F. Supp. 3d 83 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) ...37

Gregory v. City of Louisville, 444 F.3d 725 (6th Cir. 2006)47

Hamdi v. Napolitano, 620 F.3d 615 (6th Cir. 2010)17

Hartman v. Moore, 547 U.S. 250 (2006)27

Hernandez Najera v. United States, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162110 (E.D. Va. Nov. 22, 2016)34

Hertz Corp. v. Friend, 559 U.S. 77 (2010)18

Holt v. United States, 46 F.3d 1000 (10th Cir. 1995).....19

Humphries v. Various Fed. U.S.I.N.S. Employees, 164 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 1999)34

J.E.F.M. v. Lynch, 837 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2016).....37

Jacobs v. Alam, 915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019)..... 24, 25

Jones v. Clark Cty., Kentucky, 959 F.3d 748 (6th Cir. 2020).....22

Martinez–Aguero v. Gonzalez, 459 F.3d 618 (5th Cir.2006).....25

Max Trucking, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp., 802 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2015)...45

Medina v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 185367 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 8, 2017) 4, 32, 33

Mendia v. Garcia, 165 F. Supp. 3d 861 (N.D. Cal. 2016)25

Moore v. LaFayette Life Ins. Co., 458 F.3d 416 (6th Cir.2006).....23

Ohio Nat’l Life Ins. Co. v. U.S., 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990).....19

Ouza v. City of Dearborn Heights, 969 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 2020) 22, 42

Patterson v. United States, 999 F. Supp. 2d 300 (D.D.C. 2013).....27

Plummer v. Jackson, 491 F. App’x 671 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 17, 45, 46, 47

Polanco v. United States, No. 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25502 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 2014)34

Pyles v. Raisor, 60 F.3d 1211 (6th Cir. 1995)22

Reno v. American-Arab Anti- Discrimination Committee, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)passim

RMI Titanium Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 78 F.3d 1125 (6th Cir. 1996) .19

Rodriguez v. Sessions, 677 Fed. Appx. 447 (9th Cir. 2017).....32

Roe v. United States, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43124 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019)....35

Rogers v. Stratton Indus., Inc., 798 F.2d 913 (6th Cir. 1986).....19

Torres v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., et al., 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161406 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2017) 32, 38

United States v. Williams, 662 F. App’x 366 (6th Cir. 2016) 17, 45

<i>Vakilian v. Shaw</i> , 335 F.3d 509 (6 th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Vasquez v. Aviles</i> , 639 F. App'x 898 (3rd Cir. 2016)	32
<i>Wayside Church v. Van Buren Cty.</i> , 847 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2017)	18, 19
<i>Ynclan v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 943 F.2d 1388 (5th Cir. 1991).....	19
<i>Zhislin v. Reno</i> , 195 F.3d 810 (6th Cir. 1999).....	30
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1343.....	2
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g).....	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....	16
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182.....	10, 28
